
Based on rates per 100,000 Based on Harvard, Sauk County,  
over a 2 week period & Georgetown, Dane County, 
Positivity rates School District of Green Bay, &  

State of Minnesota plans  
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 Low Risk Minimal Moderate Elevated High Severe Risk 

 
Metrics: No Evidence of 

community spread- all 
cases able to be contact 
traced 
County case rate is 20 or 
less cases per 100,000 
residents for 2 weeks​. 
 
 

No evidence of 
community spread- 
all cases able to be 
contact traced 
  
% positive rate is 
equal to or less 
than 1% 
        ​or 
County case rate is 
greater than 20, 
but less than or 
equal to 50 per 
100,000 residents 

Downward trend 
in local (Columbia 
and Dane 
County), regional 
(South Central 
WI), and State 
case counts 
  
% positive rate 
between 3-5% for 
2 weeks. 

or 
County case rate 
is greater than 50 
but less than or 
equal to 80 cases 
per 100,000 
residents in the 
past 2 weeks 

Increasing trend 
in local (Columbia 
and Dane 
County), regional 
(South Central 
WI), and State 
case counts 
   
% positive is 
between 5-7% for 
2 weeks. 

or 
County case rate 
is greater than 80 
but less than or 
equal to 110 
cases per 100,000 
residents in the 
past 2 weeks 

Rapidly increasing local 
(Columbia and Dane County), 
regional (South Central WI), 
and State case counts 
  
Significant community spread 
   
Limited PPE and supplies for 
schools 
  
% positive rate is between 
7-9% for 14 days 
          ​     or 
County case rate is greater 
than 110  but less than 150 
per 100,000 residents in the 
past 2 weeks 

All Virtual by 
Order of State or 
County 
 
Hospital ICU 
reaching capacity. 
 
Limited PPE and 
supplies for health 
care and schools. 
 
% positive rate is 
10% or greater 
 
The County Case 
rate is greater 
than 150 per 
100,000 residents 
in the past 2 
weeks. 

Actions​: Social Distance  and risk 
mitigation protocols 
followed as outlined in 
Traditional With Safety 
Precautions Plan​  (except 
for those who want to be 
educated ​Online​) 

Consider lifting some of 
the safety precautions 
after consultation with 
public health. 

Social Distance 
and risk mitigation 
protocols followed 
as outlined in 
Traditional With 
Safety Precautions 
Plan​  (except for 
those who want to 
be educated 
Online​) 

4K-5 
instructional 
Traditional With 
Safety 
Precautions Plan 
model  
(except for those 
who want to be 
educated ​Online​) 

6-12 ​Blended 
instruction model  

4K-5 ​Blended 
Instructional 
Model 
(except for those 
who want to be 
educated ​Online​) 

6-12  ​Online 
instruction model  

4K-5 ​Online​ instructional 
model 

6-12 ​Online​ instructional 
model 

Online​ schooling 
for all kids 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eoWySxGjm5P9Yf2nOodwe3pqRBiGsZORtrjU1Ri4HTE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1O3DJSij-zeMA-5X-3qpgWfxHLJ6QL9qFe65K6gu_FFs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1O3DJSij-zeMA-5X-3qpgWfxHLJ6QL9qFe65K6gu_FFs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/100dirf-BaOjTOS0HKPeXKTvcWEKtt0zZWX43FTn_7Xw/edit?usp=sharing


Columbia County Data 
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Date Wk 
up 
to 
7/29 

Wk 
up 
to 
8/6 

W
k 
up 
to 
8/1
2 

W
k 
up 
to 
8/2
0 

W
k 
up 
to 
8/2
7 

Wk 
up 
to 
9/3 

Wk 
up 
to 
9/1
0  

Wk 
up 
to 
9/1
7 

W
k 
up 
to 
9/2
4 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/1 

W
k 
up 
to 
10/
8 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/1
5 

W
k 
up 
to 
10/
22 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/
29 

Wk 
up 
to 
11/5 

Wk 
up 
to 
11/1
2 

Wk up 
to 11/19 

Wk up 
to 11/26 
(only 6 
days due 
to 
holiday) 

Wk up 
to 12/4 

# of cases 204 238 27
3 

30
7 

33
4 

366 411 471 55
8 

698 98
6 

126
6 

153
4 

182
0 

2,08
1 

2,52
7 

2,917 3226 3555 

# change 
from 
previous 
week 

38 34 35 34 27 32 43 60 87 140 28
8 

280 309 245 261 449 390 309 329 

Cases per 
100k for 2 
weeks (14 
days) 

 124
.8 

11
9.6 

11
9.6 

10
5.7 

102
.6 

130
.4 

179
.9 

25
5.5 

394.
6 

74
3.9 

987.
3 

102
3.8 

962
.9 

879.
5 

123
4.1 

1458.3 1215.0 1093.3 

Average 
Daily 
Percent 
Positive 
for two 
weeks (14 
days) 

 4.2
3% 

4.6
5% 

5.0
0
% 

5.1
4% 

6.1
9% 

7.8
0% 

10.
23
% 

11.
85
% 

17.1
6% 

30.
99
% 

26.8
9% 

30.
38
% 

33.
71
% 

31.4
5% 

32.8
3% 

35.08% 34.9% 34.64% 



 

Dane County Data 

When metrics are met for two weeks indicating a switch in the instructional model, the district will take two weeks to plan before starting in the new 
instructional model.  During this planning phase, the metrics and data need to remain the same or improve.  If the data or metrics trend in a negative 
direction during the two week planning period, the district will stick with the current instructional model.  
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Date Wk 
up 
to 
7/30 

Wk 
up 
to 
8/6 

Wk 
up 
to 
8/1
3 

W
k 
up 
to 
8/2
0 

Wk 
up 
to 
8/2
7 

Wk 
up 
to 
9/3 

W
k 
of 
9/1
0 

Wk 
up 
to 
9/1
7 

Wk 
up 
to 
9/2
4 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/1 

W
k 
up 
to 
10/
8 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/1
5 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/2
2 

Wk 
up 
to 
10/2
9 

Wk 
up 
to 
11/5 

Wk 
up 
to 
11/1
2 

Wk up 
to 11/19 

Wk up 
to 11/26 

Wk up 
to 12/4 

# of 
cases 

4,09
8 

4,45
2 

4,75
2 

5,0
24 

5,3
36 

580
1 

7,2
94 

8,4
61 

9,3
26 

10,1
92 

11,
004 

12,2
33 

13,2
43 

15,2
45 

17,7
30 

20,9
82 

24,236 26,318 28,4534 

# change 
from 
previous 
week 

321 354 300 272 312 465 1,4
93 

1,1
67 

865 866 812 1,22
9 

1,01
0 

2,00
2 

2,48
5 

325
2 

3254 2,082 2,135 

Cases 
per 100k 
for two 
weeks 
(14 
days) 

 123.
5 

119.
6 

104
.6 

106
.8 

142.
1 

358
.2 

486
.6 

371
.7 

316.
6 

306
.9 

373.
3 

409.
6 

550.
9 

820.
8 

104
9.4 

1190.1 976 771.4 

Average 
Daily 
Percent 
Positive 
for two 
weeks 
(14 
days) 

 1.91
% 

1.84
% 

1.6
7% 

1.6
6% 

2.08
% 

4.3
7% 

5.3
7% 

4.1
5% 

3.48
% 

2.9
9% 

3.37
% 

3.73
% 

4.63
% 

6.07
% 

7.46
% 

7.64% 5.69% 5.86% 

https://cityofmadison.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/e1b2b7b6ea444637b102fdce3aab6693
https://cityofmadison.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/e1b2b7b6ea444637b102fdce3aab6693


References/Data Considered  
  

Dane County Data Dashboard  Columbia County Weekly Update  
Dane County Reopening Plan Sauk County Public Health 
Wisconsin Hospital Association Jefferson County Public Health 
Columbia County Public Health Dept Harvard Global Institute of Public Health 
Georgia Tech Risk Assessment Planning Tool Georgetown COVID-19 Metrics  
State of Minnesota Plan School District of Green Bay  
Calculating R value Harvard Metrics  

 
Population used for calculations  
Columbia County population = 57,532  
Dane County population- 546,695 
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https://cityofmadison.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/e22f5ba4f1f94e0bb0b9529dc82db6a3
https://www.co.columbia.wi.us/columbiacounty/Portals/7/Public%20Health/090320%20COVID%20Weekly%20Update.pdf?ver=2020-09-03-081510-217
https://publichealthmdc.com/coronavirus/data#metrics
https://www.co.sauk.wi.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/health/page/110471/sauk_county_public_health_-_school_covid-19_protocol_8-10-20.pdf
https://www.wha.org/Covid-19Update
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1oBuQeLhrapyspTGxgVJKzgFb5yCaLlFH/view?usp=sharing
https://www.co.columbia.wi.us/columbiacounty/hhs/HealthHumanService/PublicHealth/Coronavirus/tabid/9196/Default.aspx
https://globalepidemics.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/pandemic_resilient_schools_briefing_72020.pdf
https://covid19risk.biosci.gatech.edu/
https://www.covidlocal.org/metrics/
https://mn.gov/covid19/assets/safe-learning-plan_tcm1148-442202.pdf
https://www.wbay.com/2020/08/25/green-bay-school-board-supports-gating-criteria-to-bring-students-back-to-class/
https://covidactnow.org/us/wi/county/dane_county/?s=790144
https://globalepidemics.org/key-metrics-for-covid-suppression/

