Based on rates per 100,000 over a 2 week period & Positivity rates



School District of Lodi Rubric

for

Based on Harvard, Sauk County, Georgetown, Dane County, School District of Green Bay, & State of Minnesota plans

		Moving I	3etween Instru		-	
	Low Risk	Minimal	Moderate	Elevated	High	Severe Risk
Metrics:	No Evidence of community spread- all cases able to be contact traced County case rate is 20 or less cases per 100,000 residents for 2 weeks.	No evidence of community spread- all cases able to be contact traced % positive rate is equal to or less than 1% or County case rate is greater than 20, but less than or equal to 50 per 100,000 residents	Downward trend in local (Columbia and Dane County), regional (South Central WI), and State case counts % positive rate between 3-5% for 2 weeks. or County case rate is greater than 50 but less than or equal to 80 cases per 100,000 residents in the past 2 weeks	Increasing trend in local (Columbia and Dane County), regional (South Central WI), and State case counts % positive is between 5-7% for 2 weeks. or County case rate is greater than 80 but less than or equal to 110 cases per 100,000 residents in the past 2 weeks	Rapidly increasing local (Columbia and Dane County), regional (South Central WI), and State case counts Significant community spread Limited PPE and supplies for schools % positive rate is between 7-9% for 14 days or County case rate is greater than 110 but less than 150 per 100,000 residents in the past 2 weeks	All Virtual by Order of State or County Hospital ICU reaching capacity. Limited PPE and supplies for health care and schools. % positive rate is 10% or greater The County Case rate is greater than 150 per 100,000 residents in the past 2 weeks.
Actions:	Social Distance and risk mitigation protocols followed as outlined in <u>Traditional With Safety</u> <u>Precautions Plan</u> (except for those who want to be educated <u>Online</u>) Consider lifting some of the safety precautions after consultation with public health.	Social Distance and risk mitigation protocols followed as outlined in <u>Traditional With</u> <u>Safety Precautions</u> <u>Plan</u> (except for those who want to be educated <u>Online</u>)	4K-5 instructional <u>Traditional With</u> <u>Safety</u> <u>Precautions Plan</u> model (except for those who want to be educated <u>Online</u>) 6-12 <u>Blended</u> instruction model	4K-5 <u>Blended</u> Instructional Model (except for those who want to be educated <u>Online</u>) 6-12 <u>Online</u> instruction model	4K-5 <u>Online</u> instructional model 6-12 <u>Online</u> instructional model	Online schooling for all kids

Columbia County Data

Date	Wk up to 7/29	Wk up to 8/6	W k up to 8/1 2	W k up to 8/2 0	W k up to 8/2 7	Wk up to 9/3	Wk up to 9/1 0	Wk up to 9/1 7	W k up to 9/2 4	Wk up to 10/1	W k up to 10/ 8	Wk up to 10/1 5	W k up to 10/ 22	Wk up to 10/ 29	Wk up to 11/5	Wk up to 11/1 2	Wk up to 11/19	Wk up to 11/26 (only 6 days due to holiday)	Wk up to 12/4
# of cases	204	238	27 3	30 7	33 4	366	411	471	55 8	698	98 6	126 6	153 4	182 0	2,08 1	2,52 7	2,917	3226	3555
# change from previous week	38	34	35	34	27	32	43	60	87	140	28 8	280	309	245	261	449	390	309	329
Cases per 100k for 2 weeks (14 days)		124 .8	11 9.6	11 9.6	10 5.7	102 .6	130 .4	179 .9	25 5.5	394. 6	74 3.9	987. 3	102 3.8	962 .9	879. 5	123 4.1	1458.3	1215.0	1093.3
Average Daily Percent Positive for two weeks (14 days)		4.2 3%	4.6 5%	5.0 0 %	5.1 4%	6.1 9%	7.8 0%	10. 23 %	11. 85 %	17.1 6%	30. 99 %	26.8 9%	30. 38 %	33. 71 %	31.4 5%	32.8 3%	35.08%	34.9%	34.64%

Dane County Data

Date	Wk up to 7/30	Wk up to 8/6	Wk up to 8/1 3	W k up to 8/2 0	Wk up to 8/2 7	Wk up to 9/3	W k of 9/1 0	Wk up to 9/1 7	Wk up to 9/2 4	Wk up to 10/1	W k up to 10/ 8	Wk up to 10/1 5	Wk up to 10/2 2	Wk up to 10/2 9	Wk up to 11/5	Wk up to 11/1 2	Wk up to 11/19	Wk up to 11/26	Wk up to 12/4
<u># of</u> cases	4,09 8	4,45 2	4,75 2	5,0 24	5,3 36	580 1	7,2 94	8,4 61	9,3 26	10,1 92	11, 004	12,2 33	13,2 43	15,2 45	17,7 30	20,9 82	24,236	26,318	28,4534
# change from previous week	321	354	300	272	312	465	1,4 93	1,1 67	865	866	812	1,22 9	1,01 0	2,00 2	2,48 5	325 2	3254	2,082	2,135
Cases per 100k for two weeks (14 days)		123. 5	119. 6	104 .6	106 .8	142. 1	358 .2	486 .6	371 .7	316. 6	306 .9	373. 3	409. 6	550. 9	820. 8	104 9.4	1190.1	976	771.4
Average Daily Percent Positive for two weeks (14 days)		1.91 %	1.84 %	1.6 7%	1.6 6%	2.08 %	4.3 7%	5.3 7%	4.1 5%	3.48 %	2.9 9%	3.37 %	3.73 %	4.63 %	6.07 %	7.46 %	7.64%	5.69%	5.86%

When metrics are met for two weeks indicating a switch in the instructional model, the district will take two weeks to plan before starting in the new instructional model. During this planning phase, the metrics and data need to remain the same or improve. If the data or metrics trend in a negative direction during the two week planning period, the district will stick with the current instructional model.

References/Data Considered

Dane County Data DashboardDane County Reopening PlanWisconsin Hospital AssociationColumbia County Public Health DeptGeorgia Tech Risk Assessment Planning ToolState of Minnesota PlanCalculating R value

Population used for calculations Columbia County population = 57,532 Dane County population- 546,695 <u>Columbia County Weekly Update</u> <u>Sauk County Public Health</u> <u>Jefferson County Public Health</u> <u>Harvard Global Institute of Public Health</u> <u>Georgetown COVID-19 Metrics</u> <u>School District of Green Bay</u> <u>Harvard Metrics</u>